
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice Inviting E-Tender No .: NC-000600-RIN4002-SBS-01-23-24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Imac 24 Inch  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION & RESEARCH 

JATNI CAMPUS, P.O. – BHIMPUR-PADANPUR, VIA-JATNI  
KHURDA – 752050, ODISHA, INDIA 

Notice Inviting E-Tender 

For 

Imac 24 Inch 
E- Tenders are invited on behalf of the Director, National Institute of Science Education and Research, 

Jatni from the manufacturers(Indian or Foreign) and their authorised reseller/Indian agentonly for 

supplyof the following item:- 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Items Tender No. 
Name of 

Department 
Qty. 
Nos. 

Tender Fee  in 
INR 

1. 0

1 

Imac 24 Inch 

(As per Technical Bid) 

NC-000600-

RIN4002-SBS-

01-23-24 

School of 

Biological  

Sciences 

As per 
technical 

Bid 
NIL  

 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Items Tender No. 
Name of 

Department 
Qty. 
Nos. 

EMD  in INR 

1. 0

1 

Imac 24 Inch  

(As per Technical Bid) 

NC-000600-

RIN4002-SBS-

01-23-24 

School of 

Biological 

Sciences 

As per 
technical 

Bid 

Bid Security 
Declaration 

 

NB: I. BID SECURITY DECLARATION TO BE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF EMD (SCAN COPY TO BE 

SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THE VENDOR DECLARATION, PRICE REASONABLE CERTIFICATEAND 

TENDER DOCUMENTS) 

II. PROVIDE LAST 03 YEARS ITR COPIES & LAST 03 PURCHASE ORDER COPIES. 
 

 

 

• Tender Enquiry No     :NC-000600-RIN4002-SBS-01-23-24 

. Last date of submission of E-bid              :09.06.2025 up to 11.00 A.M 

• Opening of Technical Bid    :10.06.2025 at 11.30 A.M 

 

 

The details of general tender terms & conditions can be downloaded from https://eprocure.gov.in or Tender 

Free View Link from NISER Website https://www.niser.ac.in/content/tender.  

 

 

Sd/-. 

FIC(Stores & Purchase) 

 

 

 



 
TECHNICAL BID 

SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION  

OF 

Imac 24 Inch  

FOR 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, JATNI 

Notice Inviting E-Tender No. NC-000600-RIN4002-SBS-01-23-24 

 

Vendor Name 
 

SL. 
No. 

Item 
Specificati
on 

 
Qty. 

Accepted/Not 
Accepted  
(Kindly 
Mention) 

Please specify 
if any 
deviation 

1 
Processor 
Name 

10-core CPU with 4 performance cores and 6 
efficiency cores, 10-core GPU, Hardware-
accelerated ray tracing, 16-core Neural Engine 
, 120 GB/s memory bandwidth 

01 
Unit 

  

2 
Processor 
Brand 

Apple M4 chip or Higher 
  

3 RAM 24GB unified memory   

4 
Graphic 
Processor 

10-Core GPU 
  

5 SSD Yes   

6 
SSD 
Capacity 

1 TB 
  

7 
Operating 
System 

MAC 
  

8 
Screen/Dis
play 

60.96 cm (24-inch) 4.5K Retina display 
4480x2520 resolution at 218 pixels per inch with 
support for 1 billion colours 500 nits brightness 
Wide colour (P3)True Tone technology 

  

9 
Video 
support 

Simultaneously supports full native 
resolution on the built-in display at 
1 billion colours and: Up to Two external 
display with up to 6K resolution at 60Hz 
Or one external display with up to 8K 
resolution at 60Hz 
Thunderbolt 4 digital video output 
Native DisplayPort output over USB-C 

  

10 
Connectivit
y Ports / 
Slots  

Four Thunderbolt 4 ports with support for: 
Thunderbolt 4 (up to 40Gbps), USB 4 (up to 
40Gbps), USB 3.1 Gen 2 (up to 10Gbps), 
DisplayPort 

3.5 mm headphone jack with advanced 
support for high-impedance headphones 
Gigabit Ethernet 

  

11 
Adapter 
 

USB-C Digital AV Multiport Adapter   



Connections:HDMI, USB&USB-C 

12 Audio 

High-fidelity six-speaker system with force-
cancelling woofers Wide stereo soundSupport 
for spatial audio when playing music or video 
with Dolby Atmos 
Studio-quality three-mic icon Studio-quality 
three-mic array with high signal-to-noise ratio 
and directional beamforming 
Support for “Hey Siri” 

  

13 Camera 
12MP Center Stage camera with support for Desk 
View, 1080p HD video recording Advanced 
image signal processor with computational video 

  

14 
Key board 
and mouse 

Magic keyboard with Touch ID and magic 
mouse 

  

15 
 
Wireless 

Wi-Fi 6E (802.11ax), Wi-Fi, 802.11ax Wi-Fi 6 
wireless networking, IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac 
compatible;  

  

16 Bluetooth Bluetooth 5.3 wireless technology   

17 
Size and 
weight 

4.4-5KG 
  

18 Color Silver colour   

19 Warranty AppleCare + for iMac, 4 years warranty 
  

Bidders are directed to submit the acceptance of technical sheet on their company letterhead duly stamp and 

sign.  

Contact for information: (Only E-mail enquiries will be entertained)   

For Technical Information:- 

Dr. Himabindu Vasuki Kilambi 

School of Biological  Sciences  

E-Mail : hvk@niser.ac.in 

 

Contact for all other détails regarding tender 

Dr. Chandra Shekhar Purohit 

FIC (Stores & Purchase) 

E-mail : fic_purchase@niser.ac.in 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Bid Security Declaration 
(In Company’s letter head) 

 

Invitation to Bid/Request for Expression of Interest No.[NC-000600-RIN4002-SBS-01-

23-24] 

 

To 

National Institute of Science Education & Research, Bhubaneswar 

Post-Bhimpur-Padanpur, 

Via- Jatni, 

District- Khurda, India 

PIN-752050. 

 

I/We understand that, according to your NIT conditions, bids must be supported by a Bid 

Security. In lieu of the Bid Security, we submit the following undertaking:- 

 

 “I/We declare that we will be suspended/ disqualified for tendering with the entity 

for a period of 1 (One) year from the date of receipt of notice from you, if we withdraw 

or modify our bid during the validity period OR fail to sign the Contract OR fail to 

submit Performance Security (if applicable) before the defined deadline OR fail to 

execute contractual obligation within the stipulated time.” 

 

 

 

Date:-       Signature of the Bidder 

Place:-          (with Company seal) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DECLARATION BY THE VENDOR 

 

 

It is hereby declared that I/We the undersigned, have read and examined all the terms and 

conditions etc. of the tender document for which I/We have signed and submitted the tender 

under proper lawful Power of Attorney. It is also certified that all the terms and conditions of the 

tender document are fully acceptable to me/us and I/We will abide by the conditions from serial 

no. 1 to 21 and we have not given any printed conditions beyond the scope of this tender. This is 

also certified that I/We/Our principal manufacturing firm has no objection in signing the 

purchase contract if the opportunity for the supply of the items against this tender is given to 

me/us. 

 

Date:         Signature: 

 

Address:        Name: 

 

 

Designation: 

On behalf of: 

(Company Seal) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING (OEM) 

MANUFACTURING AUTHORISATION FORM 

(On Letter Head of Manufacturer) 

 

Tender No. :- .................................................... Date:- .............. 

 

To 

The Director, 

National Institute of Science Education & Research, 

Jatni campus, P.O. – Bhimpur-Padanpur, via-Jatni  

Khurda – 752050, Odisha, India 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

We manufacture(s) of original equipment at (...................address of factory.................................) 

do hereby authorize M/s (Name and address of Agent(s)) to submit a bid, negotiate and receive 

the order from you against your tender enquiry. 

 

No company or firm or individual other than above is/are authorized to bid, and conclude the 

contract in regard to this business. 

 

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty as per the Tender terms and conditions for the 

goods and services offered by the above firm. 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

 

(Name) 

 

(Name & Seal of manufactures) 

 

Note:- This letter of authority should be on the letterhead of the manufacturer and should be 

signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind the manufacturer. It 

should be included by bidder in its techno-commercial and priced bid. 

 

 

 

 



PRICE REASONABILITY CERTIFICATE 

(ON THE LETTER HEAD OF THE COMPANY) 

 

It is certified that the rates quoted against Tender No. ..........................................Dated............... 

for the items vide our bid No. ................................................. dated.................................are 

exclusively for supply to ACADEMIC and RESEARCH Institutions and are not more than as 

charged to other Govt. /PSU „s /Autonomous bodies for similar supplies-made in recent past. It 

is further certified that we have offered the maximum possible discount to NISER, Bhubaneswar 

in our Quotation No. ......................................................... dated ............................................. for 

(currency) ....................................................... The quoted price is the minimum. We will not 

offer lower rates to any other customer (Govt. /PSU„s/Autonomous bodies), till the validity of 

offer or execution of purchase order, whichever is later. If they have been approved by the 

Director, NISER, Bhubaneswar and if at any stage it has been found that quoted rates are higher, 

then in such conditions NISER, Bhubaneswar, will have the right to cancel the approved rates 

and to take legal action against the tenderer. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

(Name of manufacture) 

(Signature with date) (Name and designation) 

Duly authorized to sign tender for and on behalf of 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DeclarationbytheBidder/Vendor/SuppliertoAbidebytheCodeofIntegrity (Provisioned 

Under GFR-175(1) 

I/We ( Name(s)&Designation(s)oftheofficial(s)representingbidder‟sentity) hereby submit 

thisdeclarationtoabidebythecodeofintegrityforourbidagainsttheNIT/GTINo. 

 .I/We shall observe the highest standard of ethics and shall not indulge in the 

following prohibited practices, either directly or indirectly, at any stage during the procurement 

process or during execution of resultant contracts: 

i) Corrupt practice: making offers, solicitation or acceptance of bribe, rewards or gifts or any 

material benefit, in exchange for an unfair advantage in the procurement process or to 

otherwise influence the procurement process or contract execution; 

ii) Fraudulent practice: any omission or misrepresentation that may mislead or attempt to 

mislead so that financial or other benefits may be obtained or an obligation avoided. This 

includes making false declaration or providing false information for participation in a tender 

process or to secure a contract or in execution of the contract; 

iii) Anti-competitive practice: any collusion, bid rigging or anti-competitive arrangement, orany 

other practice coming under the purview of the Competition Act, 2002, between two or more 

bidders, with or without the knowledge of the procuring entity, that may impair the 

transparency, fairness and the progress of the procurement process or to establish bid prices at 

artificial, noncompetitive levels; 

i) Coercive practice: harming or threatening to harm, persons or their property to influencetheir 

participation in the procurement process or affect the execution of a contract; 

ii) Conflict of interest: participation by a bidding firm or any of its affiliates that are either 

involved in the consultancy contract to which this procurement is linked; or if they are part of 

more than one bid in the procurement; or if the bidding firm or their personnel have 

relationships orfinancial orbusiness transactions with anyofficial ofprocuring entitywho are 

directly or indirectly related to tender or execution process of contract; or improper use of 

information obtained by the (prospective) bidder from the procuring entity with an intent to 

gain unfair advantage in the procurement process or for personal gain; and 

iii) Obstructive practice: materially impede the procuring entity‟s investigation into allegations 

of one or more of the above mentioned prohibited practices either by deliberately destroying, 

falsifying, altering; or by concealing of evidence material to the investigation; or by making 

false statements to investigators and/or by threatening, harassing or intimidating any party to 

prevent it from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the investigation or from 

pursuing the investigation; or by impeding the procuring entity‟s rights of audit or access to 

information; 

iv) ObligationsforProactiveDisclosures: 

a) As a bidder/supplier/contractor/consultant I/we shall obliged under Code of Integrity for 

Public Procurement to suo-moto proactively to declare any conflicts of interest (coming 

under the definition mentioned above – preexisting or as and as soon as these arise at any 

stage) in any procurement process or execution of contract. 

b) I/we have declared, in the bid document about the previous transgressions of such a code 

of integrity with any entity in any country during the last three years or of being debarred 

by any other procuring entity. 

v) Transgression of Integrity Code: in case of any transgression of this code, the name is not 

only liable to be removed from the list of registered suppliers, but it would be liable for other 

punitive actions such as cancellation of contracts, banning and blacklisting or action in 

Competition Commission of India, and so on. 



Punitive Provisions: Without prejudice to and in addition to the rights of the procuring 

entity to other penal provisions as per the bid documents or contract, if the procuring 

entity comes to a conclusion that a (prospective) bidder/supplier, directly or through an 

agent, has violated thiscodeofintegrityincompetingforthecontractor inexecutinga 

contract,theprocuringentitymay take appropriate measures including one or more of the 

following: 

i) Ifhis bids areunderconsideration in anyprocurement: 
a) Forfeitureorencashment ofbid security 

b) Callingoffof anypre-contract negotiations, and; 

c) Rejectionandexclusionofthebidderfromthe procurement process 

ii) Ifacontracthas alreadybeenawarded 

a) Cancellationoftherelevantcontractandrecoveryofcompensationforlossincurredby the 

procuring entity, 

b) Forfeitureor encashment of anyothersecurityorbond relatingto the procurement; 

c) Recoveryofpaymentsincludingadvancepayments,ifany,madebytheprocuring entity 

along with interest thereon at the prevailing rate; 

iii) Provisionsin additionto above: 

a) Removalfrom the list of registered suppliers and banning/debarment of the bidder 

from participation in future procurements of the procuring entity for a period not 

less than one year; 

b) In case of anti-competitive practices, information for further processing may be 

filed under a signature of the Joint Secretary level officer, with the Competition 

Commission of India; 

c) Initiation of suitable disciplinary or criminal proceedings against any individual or 

staff found responsible. 

 

 

 

 

Date of Declaration:                                              AuthorisedSignatory 

 

Place:   (Seal) 

 

 

 

 

 

 


